THIRD AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE
(PARCEL 15)

THIS IS A THIRD AMENDMENT TO AN AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE
AGREEMENT, entered into on eehmpd‘“} \g , 2019, between:

THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a
municipal corporation of Florida, referred to as
"Lessor",

and

FXE PARCEL 15, LLC, a Florida Limited
Liability Company, referred to as "Lessee".

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No.11-298, adopted at its meeting of October
18, 2011, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale authorized the proper City
officials to enter into an Amended and Restated Lease Agreement for Parcel 15 at Fort
Lauderdale Executive Airport (Airport) (hereinafter “Lease Agreement” or “Lease”), for a
term of thirty (30) years; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 12-151, adopted at its meeting of August 21,
2012, the City Commission authorized the proper City Officials to enter into a First
Amendment to the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement providing for an increase
in the size of the leased parcel to construct additional ramp space to accommodate
aircraft parking and increased ground rent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 13-90, the City Commission authorized the
proper City Officials to enter into a Second Amendment to the Lease providing for an
increase in the overall size of the parcel and an increase in rent; and

WHEREAS, the Lessee has submitted a request to construct a new hangar with
a total square footage of 20,000 feet together with a tie down ramp representing a
minimum investment of $4,000,000; and

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate the additional hangar and ramp space,
Lessor has agreed to increase the total square footage of the Premises, subject to an
increase in rent and other terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Airport Advisory Board recommended approval of this new
arrangement at its meeting on October 25, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor declares that amending the Lease Agreement is in the
best interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 18-270, the City Commission authorized
the proper City Officials to enter into a Third Amendment to the Lease providing for an
increase in the overall size of the parcel and an increase in rent.

Page 1 of 7



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained in this Lease, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
adequacy of which are acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

2. Exhibits “A” of the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement and the Second
Amendment are hereby deleted and replaced with the attached Revised Exhibit “A”
showing the expanded legal description and sketch of the Premises. The total square
footage of the Premises has been increased to 10.16 acres. Both parties
acknowledgement approximately 1.8 acres of vacant land has been added to the
Premises and shall be deemed the Additional Parcel.

3. The following definition is added to paragraph 3.

“Effective Date” means the date that the last party executes this Third
Amendment.

4. Paragraph 4 is deleted and replaced with the following.

The parties acknowledge and agree that the Term of this Lease Agreement shall
commence on January 1, 2012 (“Commencement Date”) and shall terminate on
January 1, 2048, unless sooner terminated as provided in this Lease.

5. Paragraph 8, RENT, of the Lease Agreement and Second Amendment is deleted
and replaced with the following:

Rent During Construction Period. During the period of construction which shall not
exceed twenty four (24) months starting from the Effective Date (the “Construction
Period”) of this Third Amendment, the Base Rent for the Additional Parcel only shall be
reduced to 0.22 per square foot which shall not be subject to any rental adjustment
during the Construction Period for a total annual rent of $177,385.03, which rent shall
be paid in advance in equal monthly instaliments starting on January 1, 2019.

As to the remainder of the Premises which has a total square footage of 8.35 acres the
annual rent is calculated at $0.44 per square foot for a total annual rent of $159,153.55
which shall be paid in advance in equal monthly installments starting on January 1,
2019 and shall be subject rental adjustments as described below.

POST CONSTRUCTION RENT. Both parties acknowledge that the initial Base Rent
commenced on the initial Commencement Date of January 1, 2012. Commencing on
the date representing the end of the Construction Period and regardless of whether the
new improvements have been completed, the Annual Rent for the entire Premises,
including the Additional Parcel, shall increase to the greater of $0.44 per square foot or
the adjusted rental rate in effect at the time of increase. All rental payments shall be
paid in advance in equal monthly installments, plus applicable taxes, on the first day of
each month to which applicable according to the following schedule:

(a) As of the Effective Date of this Third Amendment, the annual Base Rent,

excluding Base Rent assessed against the Additional Parcel, is One Hundred Forty Five
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine and 04/100 Dollars ($145,999.04), which shall be

Page 2 of 7



subject to adjustment as described below. Commencing on the date representing the
end of the Construction Period, the Base Rent shall increase to the greater of
$176,499.14 or the adjusted Annual Rent as calculated below.

(b)

It is agreed between Lessor and Lessee that the Base Rent specified

above shall be subject to an increase at annual intervals, such increase to be
calculated in accordance with the following terms and conditions:

(c)

(1)  Lessor and Lessee agree that the Base Rent for the remainder of
the term of this Lease Agreement shall be adjusted, at one (1) year
intervals, the first adjustment to become effective as of December 1, 2019
2019 and with further adjustments to occur at each one (1) year interval
thereafter (the "Adjustment Date"). Such adjustments shall be based
upon the Cost of Living Index known as the Consumer Price Index (All
Items, 1982-84 = 100), United States, All Urban Consumers, published by
the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor.
Fcﬁr computation purpose, the Numerator and Denominator are defined as
ollows:

Numerator - The Consumer Price Index for the third (3"
month preceding each Lease Adjustment Date.

Denominator - The Consumer Price Index for the third (3)
month preceding the Commencement Date of the lease
term.

The resulting fraction shall be applied to the minimum guaranteed annual
rental (Base Rent) to arrive at the new annual rental. Should the Bureau
mentioned above discontinue the publication of an Index approximating
the Index contemplated above, then such Index as may be published by
another United States governmental agency which most nearly
approximates the Index referred to above shall govern and be substituted
as the Index to be used, subject to the application of an appropriate
con;'/e'rs(}on factor to be furnished by the governmental agency publishing
such Index.

(2) Base Rent shall be further adjusted on the 10™ and 20" anniversary
of the Commencement Date of the Lease Agreement to reflect either ten
percent (10%) of the appraised value of the land (exclusive of any and all
Improvements) or the current new annual rental established at the time of
the adjustment, whichever is greater, except such adjustment shall be
limited to a maximum increase in the Base Rent of fifty percent (50%) of
the difference between current market value and Base Rent. Appraised
value shall be determined by an appraisal including an analysis of the fair
market annual land rental rate for aeronautical land at the Airport based
on a comparison with other rental rates for similar aeronautical properties
within the competitive market area.

(4) At no time shall the adjusted rent be less than the Base Rent in
effect as of the last day of the Construction Period.

In addition to the above sums, the Lessee shall cause to be paid to the

Lessor the sums provided in Paragraph 13 pertaining to the delivery to the

Page 3 of 7



Premises of any octane-rated fuels, jet fuels and lubricating oils (referred to as
"Fuel" and "Qil") by Lessee, its sublessees, agents or independent contractors.
The sums mentioned below shall not be considered as rent for the Premises, but
shall be collected in the same manner as rent, including interest as provided in
this Lease Agreement, accruing upon any late payments of such sums.

(d) Late Payment. The Lessor shall be entitled to collect interest at the rate of
eighteen (18%) percent per annum from the date due until the date paid on any
amounts that are past due beyond any applicable cure period. Lessor’s right to
require payment of such interest and the obligation of the Lessee to pay the
same shall be in addition to and not in lieu of the right of Lessor to enforce other
provisions in this Lease, including termination of the Lease Agreement, and to
pursue other remedies as provided by law.

(e) Dishonored Checks. In the event Lessee delivers a dishonored check or

draft to Lessor in payment of any obligation arising under this Lease Agreement,

the Lessee shall incur and pay any charges assessed to City as a result of the

dishonored check or draft. In the event Lessee delivers a dishonored check or

draft, the Airport Manager may require that future payments be made by

Eashlers check or other acceptable means by making such demand in writing to
essee

® Place of Payment. All payments required to be made by Lessee under
this Lease Agreement shall be made payable to the “City of Fort Lauderdale,”
and shall be delivered or mailed to the address below, or to an address as may
be substituted therefore by the Lessor:

City of Fort Lauderdale

Attn: Department of the Treasury
100 North Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

6. The first sentence only of paragraph 38(a) is deleted and replaced with the
following.

7.

The Lessee is required to construct a new hangar which shall consist of no less
than 20,000 square feet along with a tie down ramp for parking. A description of
the Improvements are described in Exhibit “B”. In consideration of extending the
term of this Lease, Lessee agrees that the minimum investment for these
improvements shall be no less than $4,000,000.00.

Except as modified herein, in all other respects the Amended and Restated

Lease Agreement is unchanged and remains in full force and effect in accordance with
the terms thereof.

Page 4 of 7



IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals
the day and year first written above.

LESSOR

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a
municipal corporation of the State of
Florida

Christégher (> Lagerbloom,
City Manager

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Alain E. Boileau;-Gity Attorney

Lynn Solomon
Assistant City Attorney

LAAIRPORT\P15\SECOND AMENDMENT TO A&R LEASE Rev 5-6-13.docx

Page 5 of 7



- .
f,‘...-.

A

[N}

\

CONLL

iy / s \\s“
A\‘.\...




LESSEE

FXE PARCEL 15, LLC, a Florida limited

WITNESSES:
s 1 liability company
// o Aol B2

LYNDA A. ZUR, Managing Member

"(C&\{lmf‘ (\‘\(X) than
[Witness type or print name]

Su et

Lars - Stenefc

[Witness type or print name]

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this S day of
Eelovvant] , 2019 by LYNDA A. ZUR, as MANAGING MEMBER of FXE
PARCEL 15, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the company and who
is personally known to me or has produced gzvsoga 4 gww as
identification and did not (did) take an oath.

(NOTARY SEAL) Notary Public, State of
Signature of Notary taking
Acknowledgment

Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped
My Commission Expires:

2l FEtoqL336

Commission Number

Page 6 of 7



-
i
—
<
o
-.
=
p——p
i
-
- -u |.
S5 i
" .
Ll
oW, J
L - N
% -
o ey r
4 —— .
bl o
i o4 ot
-
S
5 R e -
- .- '
— < .
-
- g :
= - & ol
Ly ’
- e Y
.4 e
24 -
. e
rd '\I“
A ’
-
.
o,
-
|




REVISED EXHIBIT “A”

SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION
OF PREMISES

Page 7 of 7



, v e e
£ _.: E E m
mm ww m.m“wmmmﬂ m_?l m. m w g
ot mua_ 4 . £
mmwm“ y ww_u%_ il _mma . |
1K Ll m mm Hi
. .
< 5l & Bt mm,m. B
INEE Y
: gk ._"mm....mm,wmmm gl
e T e T
-85
/.
¥
§
L
m :
)
2
Q
9
=5
ﬂ. um
D M%WN Tk : "mm:ﬁ. .
< [t i ] T |
= 12
3 Fmedd |
3 e
i u__‘ . 4 £ ' 4]
K @r | i ji m
%) T m
L J




. *SSAT YO FYOW ‘SAMOY 6791 0T ¥O IIAA
IYYN0S T8LZFPP ONINIVINOD ‘¥AIYOTd ‘AINNOD QYVYMOME ‘JTVAYIANYT
L1304 40 XLID JHI NI SNIJE ONY ONIAT ‘IIVALIS SANYI QIVS

"ONINNIOEE 40 INIOd dHL OL Lddd Z0°8ZT 40 HONVILISIA ¥ LSEM
«82160,20 HIYON FONIHL ‘ILd3d 66 FLZ IO IONVYISIA ¥ LISVI FPT.8€,18
HINOS FONIHLI ‘I3dd 80° 6T JO HIDNVISIA ¥ ISVI LO0.E0,LE HINOS
HONIHL “3INIT INIONVI-NON ¥ HLIM NOILOISYHINI N¥Y OL IdIA GL 80T
JO HIONIT D¥Y ANY 48%,82.,GF JO TTONY TVIINID ¥ ‘1ddd 00°LET JO
SNIAYY ¥ ONIAVH ‘FA¥ND AIVS J0 O¥V IHI ONOTY ‘ATHILSVYAHINOS ANV
ATYILSYE ‘ATIILSYIHIYON HONIHI {IAYND INIONVI-NON ¥ NO INIOA ¥
OL L3dd 6L°GE HONVISIA ¥ LSVH 9F.TS.¥L HIION HDNIHI ‘L3I HL TvC
A0 HONVYILSIA ¥ LSYHA .0G.G€,T1S HINOS IONIHI ‘IITYYHD AUYMIIXVYL
I904dIV¥ FAILNDIAXA IATVA¥IANYT I¥0d A0 INITIAINID FHL ‘SHATONY
IHOI¥ IV JIINSVIW SY ‘A0 ISYI IFII 00°€6 ANY HIIM TIATIVIVA

INIT ¥ ONOTY fI3dd 9T°T¥9 JO HADNYISIA ¥ ISAM £G.6Z,8€ HINOS
AONIHIL ‘I1¥3J 86 TLZ FONVISIA ¥ ‘LZ-6 AUMNNY IJOAMIV FAIINDTIXI
dTYAEEANYT 1¥90d A0 INITYHINID FHIL ‘SETONY IHOIYM IV ATYNSYIW

SY ‘40 HINOS 13dd 00°€6S GNY HIIM TIATIVEVA ENIT ¥ ONOTY LSIM
«50.62,€8 HINOS HONIHLI ‘Id3d Z8°'6S JO FONVISIA ¥ ISHM LET.8E,.FE
HILNOS HONIHL ‘133 €T°66S5 J0 HADNVYISIA ¥V LZ-6 AUYMNNY I¥O0ddIV
JAIILADEAXE FTVA¥IANYT I¥Od A0 INITHIINID FHI ‘SETONY IHOIY

I¥ dIINSYIN SY ‘J40 HINOS 1333 00°8%S ANV HIIM TIATIVEVA ANIT ¥
ONOTVY ‘ILSHEM uS0.:ST,£8 HINOS HEONIHL ‘IddI 8L°€ZZ IONVISIA ¥ ISIM
GG PE€,90 HIMON HONHHIL ‘I3Ed SO0 6LE A0 IONVLSIA ¥ LSYH .¥0.VT.,.€8
HILYON JONJIHIL ‘I3F3d €Z°9S6T A0 IINVISIA ¥ ISVH u€Z2.2Z,88 HIVON
HONIHI ‘1933 $0°T10Z J0 AONVISIA ¥ ‘LZ-6 AUYMNNY IY0J¥IV FAILADIXT
JTYAYIANYT J¥04 J0 ANITYIINID FHI ‘STTONV IHOIY IV AIINSYIAW

SY. ‘40 HINOS IFAI 0G°6GL ANV HILIM THATIVYIVA INIT ¥ SNOTVY ‘ILSYH
wG0:9C,€8 HIYON HONJIHL. Lddd L8 8€V JO0 FONVLISIA ¥ ISIM .82.50,20
HLYON HDNHHI ‘NOILdI¥DSEA SIHL A0 SNINNIOIH JO INIOd JHL OL L3I3J
00°0L J0O IDNVLSIA ¥ ISIM uCE€.¥G,L8 HINOS IONIHI ‘I3ITI S6°LEY9 JO
dONVISIA ¥ ISdM u8Z.:50,20 HIYON IONIHLI ‘I3IA S9°9F6 JO0 FONYISIA-
¥ ‘IS3M .TIV7.55,L8 HINOS FNNIINOD IONIHI fIANIAY HIZT ISIAMHIHUON
dI¥S A0 EANIT A¥YM 40 IHOIY ISIM HHL OL L3IA 00°08 IO FDONYISIA

¥ LSIM uT¥.5G,L8 HINOS FONIHI ‘{IIFJ 8G°FTTZ IO IONVISIA ¥V '.IVId
d-X-duw JI¥S J0 SLIWIT JHI ANY JONIAY HLIZT LSHMHLYON J0 HANIT

AYM 40 IHOIY LSVYH HHI ONOIVY ISHM u6€.70,20 HIYON ADNAHI ‘,IV¥1d
d-X-du AIVS JO ¥INYOOD ILSVYI ATHYHIHINOS LSOW IHI IV SNIINIWWOD

:SMOTTOA SY QdgI¥OSHd SNIFE ‘YAIYOTd °AINNOD A¥¥MO¥d JO Sa¥003d
2ITdNd FHI J0 ‘v FO¥d ‘61T 009 I¥Id NI AIAY0OId ‘JOTYFHL

I¥Id JHIL OL SNIQY¥ODDY ‘,IVId I-X~-d, ‘T IOW¥I A0 NOILJIOd ¥

ST TAOYYd :NOIL4IYDSHId



Exhibit “B”

Parcel 15

Construction of one additional hangar with a minimum square footage of 20,000 square feet along with
a tie down ramp for parking.



ComMISSION AGENDA ITEM 02 (9
DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM 3
A\¥|19

Today’s Date: _2/8/19

DOCUMENT TITLE: Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease — FXE Parcel 15, LLC

COMM. MTG. DATE: _12/18/18 CAM #: 18-1213 ITEM#: CR-10 CAM attached: XJYES [ JNO
Routing Origin:_CAQO Router Name/Ext: _Shaniece Louis / Ext. 5036

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at

. least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property
CIP FUNDED: D YES D NO (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs
such as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property" include: land, real estate, realty, or real.

2) City Attorney’s Office # of originals attached: 2 Approved as to Form: X]JYES [_JNO

Date to CCO: _2/\%/19 LS
Initials
3) City Clerk’s Office: # of originals: Routed to: Kerry Arthur/CMO/X5013 Date:

4) City Manager’s Office: CMO LOG #: @12 ’s%Date received from CCO: 2‘2 | é‘ 9

Assigned to: CHRIS LAGERBLOOM@\ LINDA LOGAN-SHORT [] RHODA MAE KERR [ ]
CHRIS LAGERBLOOM as CRA Executive Director [_]

(] APPROVED FOR C. LAGERBLOOM'S SIGNATURE [] N/A FOR C. LAGERBLOOM TO SIGN

PER ACM: L.L-SHORT (Initial/Date) R. KERR (Initial/Date)
[_] PENDING APPROVAL (See comments below)
Comments/Questions: . "

]

Forward _%riginals to [] Mayor Pd-ccO Dat :9‘/)-S l}V’

5) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please sign as indicated. Forward ____ originals to CCO for attestation/City
seal (as applicable) Date:

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK’S OFFICE

City Clerk: Retains _1 original and forwards 1 original(s) to: _Angelia Basto / FXE / Ext.
5334 (Name/Dept/Ext)

Attach ___ certified Reso # CIYES [INO Original Route form to CAO

"PLEASE EMAIL AN EXECUTED COPY TO SHANIECE LOUIS ***

Rev. 1/9/18



